receivables, Stocks, Real estate investments, Tangible and intangible assets, Commercial

property, Commercial debts, Loans, Investment grants, Segment reporting, and the Notes

detailing the main categories of income and expense.

The following table presents the classification and measurement changes to financial

instruments held by the Company as a result of the application of IFRS 9 as of

1 January 2018:

SIF BANAT – CRIŞANA SA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All amounts are presented in RON)

24 of 126
This version of the accompanying documents are a translation from the original, which was prepared in Romanian.  All
possible care has been taken to ensure that the translation is an accurate representation of the original. However, in all
matters of interpretation of information, views or opinions, the original language version of our report prevails over this
translation.

Active category

Classification
according to Final balance

31 Dec 2017
(IAS 39)

Transition effect
Initial

balance
1 Jan 2018
(IFRS 9) IAS

39
IFRS 9 Revaluation Reclasification

Others Mandatory

Cash and cash
equivalent
(including bank
deposits)

L&R
Amortised

cost
16,134,803  - - 16,134,803

Debt instruments
(state and corporate
bonds)

AFS FVTOCI
   67,163,649  (343,234) -   66,820,415

Debt instruments
(fund units and
corporate bond)

AFS
FVTPL

(mandatory)
   267,129,024  - - 267,129,024

Debt instruments
(corporate bonds)

HTM
Amortised

cost   6,321,346 - -   6,321,346

TOTAL DEBT INSTRUMENTS 356,748,822 (343,234) -  356,405,588

Equity instruments
(speculative)

HFT
FVTPL

(mandatory) 338 - - 338
Equity instruments
(associated)

AFS FVTPL
95,025,865 - - 95,025,865

Equity instruments

total shares including
subsidiaries

AFS FVTOCI

2,008,815,084 -  18,957,169 2,027,772,253

TOTAL CAPITAL INSTRUMENTS
2,103,841,287 -  18,957,169 2,122,798,456

Receivables L&R
Amortised

cost
1,627,078 - - 1,627,078

TOTAL RECEIVABLES 1,627,078 - - 1,627,078

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS

The changes resulting from the application of IFRS 10 starting the financial year 2018

consist mainly of the classification of subsidiaries that are no longer consolidated at

financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss to be disclosed in Note 6

‘’Effects of the Company's classification as an entity investment’’.

SIF BANAT – CRIŞANA SA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All amounts are presented in RON)

61 of 126
This version of the accompanying documents are a translation from the original, which was prepared in Romanian.  All
possible care has been taken to ensure that the translation is an accurate representation of the original. However, in all
matters of interpretation of information, views or opinions, the original language version of our report prevails over this
translation.

* Financial assets available for sale in EUR include holdings held abroad (Austria - Erste Bank)
and fund units.

The following table presents the profit or loss sensitivity as well as the sensitivity of equity to

potential change at the end of the reporting period in the foreign currency exchange rates related

to the reporting currency, while maintaining all the other variables constant:

  31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Impact over

the profit and

loss statement

Impact over

other items of

the global

result

Impact over the

profit and loss

statement

Impact over

other items of

the global result

Increase with 5%

(2017: 5%) 1,455,032 12,183,414 (3,306,211) 19,725,672

Decrease 5% (2017:

5%) (1,455,032) (12,183,414) 3,306,211 (19,725,672)

Total   -   -   -   -

(b) Credit risk

The credit risk is the risk that a counterparty of a financial instrument fails to fulfill an obligation

or a financial commitment in which it entered a relation with the Group, resulting a loss for the

Group.

The Group is exposed to the credit risk following the investments realized in bonds issued by

trading companies or the Romanian State, the current accounts and the bank deposits and other

receivables.

The Group management follows-up closely and constantly the exposure to the credit risk so that it